

SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK COUNTY

----- X

PURSUIT CREDIT SPECIAL OPPORTUNITY	:	
FUND, L.P.,	:	
	:	Index No. 651070/2022
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
KRUNCHCASH, LLC, KC PCRD FUND, LLC,	:	
JEFFREY HACKMAN, and SEAN MCGHIE PLC	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND FACTS 3

 A. The Parzygnat Production 3

 B. Counsel Threatens Pursuit and Refuses to Clawback Materials 6

 C. *Hackman* and Berg Reviewed AEO and Privileged Documents, Even After Assuring Pursuit of AEO Treatment 9

 D. Hackman’s and Counsel’s Pattern of Similar Offenses and of Bullying 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The Court Should Grant a Protective Order Concerning the Dropbox Account 13

 A. Pursuit’s Dropbox Account Was Intended to Remain Confidential 14

 B. Pursuit Took Reasonable Steps to Prevent Disclosure 16

 C. Defendants Will Not Be Prejudiced by Returning Privileged and Irrelevant Sensitive Materials They Accessed Without Authorization 17

 II. The Court Should Grant Sanctions for Defendants’ and Counsel’s Breach of the Protective Order 18

 III. Counsel Should be Jointly and Severally Liable for the Sanctions 20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Enterprise Architectural Sales, Inc. v. Magnetics Bldrs. Group, LLC</i> , 193 A.D.3d 411 (1st Dep't 2011)	16, 17
<i>Gama Aviation Inc. v. Sandtron Capital Partners, L.P.</i> , 99 A.D.3d 423 (1st Dep't 2012)	14
<i>Heritage Auctioneers & Galleries, Inc. v. Christuie's, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1672756 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 6, 2018)	18, 19, 20
<i>Kennedy Berg LLP v. Space Race LLP</i> , Index No. 651687/2020 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2021)	12
<i>Massey v. Anand</i> , 2012 WL 2936515 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. May 10, 2012)	20, 21
<i>New York Times Newspaper Div. of New York Times Co. v. Lehrer McGovern Bovis Inc.</i> , 300 A.D.2d 169 (1st Dep't 2002)	14
<i>Spec. Simple, Inc. v. Designer Pages Online LLC</i> 54 N.Y.S.3d 837 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2017)	22
<i>Spicer v. GardaWorld Consulting (UK) Limited</i> , 181 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dep't 2020)	14
<i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 30235 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2014)	14
<i>Ocean Thermal Energy Corp. v. C. Robert Coe, III, et. al.</i> , Case 2:19-cv-05299 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2020)	11, 21, 22
<i>Weeden v. Lukezic</i> , 201 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dep't 2022)	11
 Statutes and Other Sources	
18 U.S.C. § 1030	22
CPLR 3103	13
ABA Model Rule of Prof. Resp. 4.4(b)	20

Ass'n of the Bar of City of N.Y., Op. No. 2003-4
[available at nycbar.org](http://nycbar.org)20

N.Y. County Lawyers Ass'n, Committed of Prof. Ethics, Op. No. 730,
[available at the nycla.org website](http://nycla.org)20

N.Y. Penal Law § 156.10(2)22
